• There is no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, that problems 
or deficiencies of the subject trees may not arise in the future. 

1. Introduction and Methodology 

1.1 This Arboricultural Assessment Report is an unbiased assessment of two-
hundred and forty-nine (249) trees along the property boundaries at 
Golden Grove Road (Gate B8 off Bumborah Point Road), Port Botany, NSW 

1.2 This report has been commissioned by Statewide Civil PTY LTD 
Operations Manager Rodneny Sikulu. Mr. Sikulu organised the report and